



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Agriculture Department- Establishment- Deputation of Smt. Hena Kunhikannan, Assistant Director of Agriculture to Agriculture Development and Farmers' Welfare Department, Madhya Pradesh- No Objection in lending the service to Government of Madhya Pradesh - Orders Issued.

AGRICULTURE (EA) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.721/2023/AGRI Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 25-07-2023

- 1. Circular No Adv C1/90/P&ARD dated 05/12/1990 Read
 - 2. Letter No 1/1/8/0002/2022-sec-1-14 (AGR) dated 10/02/2023, Farmer Welfare and Agriculture Development Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh.
 - 3. Letter No ADFW/3588/2023-SB2 dated 14/04/2023 of Director of Agriculture Development and Farmers' Welfare, Kerala.

ORDER

The Director Agriculture Development & Farmers Welfare Department has forwarded the application submitted by Smt. Hena Kunhikannan, (PEN.725895) Assistant Director of Agriculture, Principal Agricultural Office, Kasaragod, for deputation to the Farmer Welfare and Agriculture Development Department of the Madhya Pradesh Government.

- 2). The Government of Madhya Pradesh has expressed no objection to the deputation services of Smt. Hena Kunhikannan, Assistant Director of Agriculture, on an equivalent post and pay scale under the Government of Madhya Pradesh, in the Farmer Welfare and Agriculture Development Department for the first 3 years, as stated in the letter read as the 2nd paper above.
- 3). As per the provisions of the Circular read as the 1st paper above, in the case of deputation of State Government employees to the Government of India/other State Governments in which the Government of Kerala has

no control, the lending Department will only issue the order placing the services of the employee at their disposal. Further action regarding the appointment, extension of deputation, or termination of deputation will be taken by the borrowing authority.

4). The Government, after having examined the matter in detail, are pleased to issue No Objection for lending the service of Smt. Hena Kunhikannan, Assistant Director of Agriculture, Principal Agricultural Office, Kasaragod, in accordance with the provisions of Kerala Service Rules Part I, Rule 140(c), and the Circular read as the 1st paper above, for a period of one year from the date of sanctioning of deputation order to be issued by the Government of Madhya Pradesh.

(By order of the Governor)
S SABIR HUSSAIN
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Secretary, Farmer Welare and Agriculture Development Department, Government Secretariat, Bhopal, Madhyapradesh. (with C/L)

Director, Agriculture Development & Farmers' Welfare, Thiruvananthapuram.

Smt.Hena Kunjikannan (Through Director of Agriculture)

Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram

Stock File/Office Copy (AGRI-EA1/75/2023-AGRI)

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer